VILLAGI OF VERNON HILLS
ORDINANCE 2022-104

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING LANDSCAPE PLAN APPROVAL FOR
TOWNLINE COMMONS SHOPPING CENTER, 355 TOWNLINE ROAD

WHEREAS, the Village of Vernon Hills received a petition by GW Vernon Hills
LLC, property owner, requesting preliminary and final landscape plan approval in
accordance with Chapter 16, Article 1V, and Appendix C, Zoning, Section 4.12, for
Townline Commons Shopping Center, located on the property commonly known as 555
Townline Road and legally described in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of Vernon
Hills conducted a public hearing, duly noticed, on September 7, 2022, on a related sign
variation on the subject property; and

WHERFEAS, the Commission, after consideration of the materials and testimony
provided by the petitioner, has recommended approval of the petition, subject to
conditions, as described in Exhibit B (Planning and Zoning Commission report); and

WHEREAS, the Village Board, having considered the Planning and Zoning

Commission report and recommendation at its Committee of the Whole meeting
on September 20, 2022, found that sufficient facts were presented which, in its judgment,
would justify approving the development referenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF VERNON HILLS, COUNTY OF LAKE
AND STATE OF ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. The above listed recitals are incorporated into and made part of this
Ordinance.

SECTION 2. Landscape Plan approval in accordance with Chapter 16, Article 1V, and
Appendix C, Zoning, Section 4.12, for the property located at 555 Townline Road and
legally described in Exhibit A, is hereby granted, with the improvements to be made in
substantial conformance with the following plans and exhibits, attached hereto as Exhibit
C:
¢ Plan Set by Planned Environmental Associates, last revised August 22, 2022:

o Sheet L100 Site Preparation Plan

o Sheet [.200 Landscape Plan

o Sheet L.201 Landscape Details and Notes

SECTION 3. The development described in the Ordinance is subject to the following
terms and conditions:




1. The landscape plan is subject to final review and approval of the Village
Engineer;

2. The petitioner shall evaluate the condition of the parking lot and drive aisles with
Staff, and repair, resurface, and restripe as needed once a unit greater than 25,000
sq 1t in area is leased for a period greater than six (6) months;

3. The development shail comply with all ordinances and standards of the Village
except as may otherwise be provided.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY. In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part
of this ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent
jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full
force and effect. 1f any part of this ordinance is found to be invalid in any one or more of

its several applications, all valid applications that are severable from the invalid
applications shall remain in effect.

SECTION 5. REPEAL AND SAVINGS CLAUSE. All ordinances or paris of
ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing
herein contained shall affect any rights, actions or causes of action which shall have
accrued to the Village of Vernon Hills prior to the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 6. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. All of the provisions of this Ordinance
and the attachments hereto are binding on all successors and assigns of the petitioner and
property owner,

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

SECTION 8. ORDINANCE NUMBER. This ordinance shall be known as Ordinance
Number 2022-104,

Adopted by roll call vote as follows:

AYES: 6 — Marquardt, Forster, Schenk, Takaoka, Oppenheim, Chairman Pro Tem Koch
NAYS: 0—None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: 1 — Byrne

£LNE 7
Thdm Koch J ai-Pro Tem
yhieeg
PASSED: 10/06/2022 &x‘%\t\ég RN,
APPROVED: 10/06/2022 SV
ATTEST: 10/06/2022 S (YORATE nOE
/--¢-—'-—'ﬁ E ..:(E ‘E © @ E w E
. ::;" ':i :".. %‘E P}L!‘ :-:.E
Kevin Timony, Village Clerk AN RS
ﬁ';::,, --------- "6\%\,'@
Ordinance 2022-104 07, JELIN (N

”M} s
Page 2 of 5 a




EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

Townline Commons Shopping Center, 555 Townline Road
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

555 TOWNLINE ROAD

LOT 7 IN CONTINENTAL EXECUTIVE PARK RESUBDIVISION NO. 1, BEING A RESUBDIISION OF LOT 6 IN
CONTINENTAL EXECUTIVE PARK-PHASE 1, A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 3 AND 4, TOWNSHIP
43 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THRID PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED APRIL 19, 1989 AS DOCUMENT 2784615, IN LAKE COUNTY ILLINOIS '




EXHIBIT B
Planning and Zoning Commission Report (Landscaping)

Townline Commons Shopping Center, 555 Townline Road
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Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes
September 7, 2022
7:30 p.m.

L Call to Order and Roll Call
Chairman Mortis called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm.

Attendance: Chairman Morris, Commissioners Hezner, Mulcrone, Cotton and Heidner. A
quorum was established.

Also attending: Andrew Jennings, Director of Community Development, and Recording
Secretary Heavrin.

IL Public Hearings
Chairman Morris called for the opening of the following public hearing:

I. Case #22-011 being a petition filed by Mitch Goltz, GW Vemon Hills LLC, 2211 N
Elston Ave, Ste 400, Chicago IL 60614, pursuant to Appendix C of the Village of Vernon
Hills Code of Ordinances, Article 4, Section 4.12, Article 21, Section 21,5 and Chapter
19, Signs, Section 19.3, requesting the following:

1. Approval of preliminary and final landscape approvals; and
2. Approval of certain variations related to the Sign Code.

The proposed location is the Townline Commons Shopping Center at 355 Townline Road on the
south side of Route 60, Townline Road.

ALL PERSONS PROVIDING TESTIMONY WERE SWORN IN
Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LL.C

Discussion:

The petitioner is requesting variations from the sign code to facilitate renovations to the existing
multi-tenant monument sign and the installation of a similar sign at the northwest corner of the
site. The petitioner is also requesting landscape plan approval that includes removal of several
trees that currently limit visibility of the shopping center. The petitioner also intends to trim
lower branches of existing trees that will remain. The landscape plan indicates that a variety of
deciduous shrubs, evergreen shrubs, and perennials will be planted along both Townline and
Fairway.

The sign package includes the refurbishing of the existing multi-tenant sign near the main
entrance on Townline Road and installation of an additional multi-tenant sign near the corner of
Townline and Fairway. The petitioner is requesting variations from the sign code related to the
total sign arca, height, and number of tenant panels. The existing sign has a total of five panels.
If the variation is approved, the refurbished sign and the new sign at the corner will each have
nine panels (five full-width panels for the larger units and four half-width panels for smaller
units). The sign panel area will increase slightly, but the overall size of the sign will not change.
The center would be allowed to install an additional sign without a variation but it would be
limited to a single tenant panel and the maximum height and square footage per the code.
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The petitioner has revised the plans as requested by the Public Works Department, particularly in
the area adjacent to the pond. In reference to the condition of the parking lot, the petitioner has
agreed to resurface the Tot and make improvements to the landscape islands once the larger units
are permanently occupied.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Public notices were sent out and no responses were received,

THE HEARING WAS OPENED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT
No one from the public spoke.

Chairman Motris stated before the Commission that there is a standing motion to recommend
approval. The following motions were made relating to the petition for sign variations and
landscape plan approval for the property located at 555 Townline Road, Vernon Hills, Illinois:

Recommend approval of the following variations from Chapter 19, Signs, for the
property located at 555 Townline Road, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Appendix
C, Zoning, Section 21.5 (Variations), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills
LLC, received August 23, 2022, and sign package by Olympik Signs, dated July 5, 2022,
and received September 1, 2022:

1. Section 19-3 C(6¢) to permit a monument sign with a total sign area of 168.81 sq ft
(maximum of 50.0 sq ft permitted);

2. Section 19-3 C(7b)1 to permit a monument sign to display nine (9) tenant panels
(maximum of one tenant panel permitted); and

3. Section 19-3 C(9)b to permit a monument sign with a height of 17.58” {(maximum
8.0’ permitted).

And with the following conditions of approval:

1. The sides of the sign cabinet shall match the color of the frame on the face; and
2. Tenant panels shall have a common background color.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 5 -~ Heidner, Hezner, Cotton, Muicrone, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 — None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Metion approved.

Recommend Approval of the Landscape Plan for the property located at 555 Townline
Road, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Chapter 16, Article IV, and Appendix C,
Section 4.12, with the work to be completed in substantial accordance with the following
plans:

 Plan Set by Planned Environmental Associates, last revised August 22, 2022:
o Sheet L100 Site Preparation Plan
o Sheet 1,200 Landscape Plan
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o Sheet 1.201 Landscape Details and Notes
And with the following conditions of approval:

1. The landscape plan is subject to final review and approval of the Village Engineer;

2. The petitioner shall evaluate the condition of the parking lot and drive aisles with Staff,
and repair, resurface, and restripe as needed once a unit greater than 25,000 sq ft in area
is leased for a period greater than six (6) months;

3. The development shall comply with all ordinances and standards of the Village except as
may otherwise be provided.

Second by Commissioner Hezner

AYES: 4 — Mulcrone, Cotton, Hezner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 1 —Heidner

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED AT 8:07

Chairman Morris called for the opening of the following public hearing:

2. Case #22-006 being a petition filed by Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LLC, 2211 N Elston
Ave, Ste 400, Chicago IL 60614, pursuant to Auticle 4, Section 4.12, Articles 13, Section
13.3, Article 18, Article 21, Sections 21.5 and 21.6 of Appendix C of the Village of Vernon
Hills Code of Ordinances, requesting approval of a Special Use Permit to allow for a nursery
school to be known as the Guidepost Montessori School, to be located on the legally
described property, including the following actions:

1. Approval of certain variations related to the Zoning Ordinance and Sign Code;
and

2. Approval of preliminary and final site plan and landscape approvals; and

3. Approval of preliminary and final architecture plan approvals.

The proposed location of the Guidepost Montessori School is 2 East Phillip Road which is the
former PNC Bank location.

ALL PERSONS PROVIDING TESTIMONY WERE SWORN IN
Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LLC

Discussion:

The petitioner is requesting a special use, zoning variations, sign variations, and site
plan/landscape/architectural approval to facilitate the construction of a day care facility. The
facility would be located on the former PNC Bank site at the southeast corner of Deerpath Road
and Townline Road. The development would consist of a 1-story, 11,000 sq ft structure with
seven classrooms to serve toddlers, pre-K, and elementary school age children, The building
would be located at the northwest corner of the property, with the main entrance facing the
parking area to the south. The playground would be located to the east of the building, and the
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trash enclosure would be located to the southeast of the playground. The entrance to the parking
area would be near the east property line and the west driveway (closest to Deerpath) would be
right-out only. The location of the playground and trash enclosure would be within the side
setback and will require variations. Fifty-five parking spaces are required. The proposed number
of 55 spaces complies with requirements.

The landscape plan includes technical review recommendations of removing dead/diseased trees.
There is a fence proposed along the north elevation to allow access from classrooms to the
playground. There are existing sidewalks on all three streets adjacent to the site.

The building code requires specific exterior materials. In order to construct the building with
the cement fiber board panels as shown, the petitioner will need to request relief from this
requirement during the review by the Board of Trustees. The rooftop mechanicals are screened
by the parapet (range of 4’4” to 6’8”). Two pole lights (two fuminaries each) are proposed in the
parking lot islands.

The sign package indicates that two wall mounted signs, two monument, and two directional
signs will be provided. The south elevation wall mounted sign requires a variation due to the
width of the logo. The directional sign requires variations for total square footage and to include
business identification.

A copy of the petitioner’s responses to the Standards for a Special Use (Section 18.3 of the
Zoning Ordinance) is attached. Staff has received a copy of the traffic study referenced in
Standards 4 and 5. The consuftant recommended “do not block driveway” signage to ensure left
turn access into the site from eastbound traffic if the westbound queue approaching the
intersection is observed to block the east driveway. The draft motion includes a condition of
approval related to this sign. The other recommendations from the study have been incorporated
into the site plan.

Staff concurs that the setback reductions for the playground and trash enclosure are unlikely to
have a negative impact on the adjacent developed parcel. The variation for lot size is required
because there is no provision in the Zoning Code for existing nonconforming lots in commetrcial
districts. The Commission discussed fence conformity, matching color renderings with
materials, EIFS, cement fiberboard usage, consideration of potential traffic impacts, and the
freestanding sign will be a new sign.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Public notices were sent out and no responses were received.

THE HEARING WAS OPENED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT
No one from the public spoke.

Chairman Morris stated before the Commission that there is a standing motion to recommend
approval. The following motions were made relating to the petition for a Special Use for a
daycare facility, variations from Appendix C, Zoning, variations from Chapter 19, signs, and for
approval of the site plan, landscaping and appearance approval for the property located at 2
Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Iilinois:
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Recommend approval of a Special Use for A Daycare Facility, for the property located at
2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Section 15.3 (Special Uses in the
OR&D District), Article 18 (Special Use Standards), and Section 21.6 (Special Use
Procedures), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills LLC, received April 29,
2022, to be developed in accordance with Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Appearance
referenced under a separate motion, and with the following conditions of approval:

1. The petitioner shall install traffic control signage (“do not block intersection”) at the
east driveway if Staff determines that the queue for the intersection is preventing left
turn access from eastbound Phillip Drive; and

2. The floor plan shall be subject to a security review by the Police Department prior to
permit issuance.

Second by Commissioner Hezner

AYES: 5 — Cotton, Mulcrone, Hezner, Heidner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

Recommend approval of the following variations from Appendix C, Zoning, for the
propetty located at 2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Section 21.5
(Variations), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills LLC, received April 29,
2022, and plan set by Design Studio 24 LLC, last revised June 15, 2022:

1. Section 4.8, Fences, to allow fences to be constructed at distances of 60.0° (north),
15.0° (east), and 133.0° (south) from the property line (maximum 12” permitted);

2. Section 15.4, Lot Area in the OR&D District, to permit development on a 87,122 sq ft
lot (minimum 160,000 sq ft required);

3. Section 15.6, Yards in the OR&D District, to reduce the east side yard to 15.0° (30.0°
required), for the proposed playground; and

4. Section 15.6, Yards in the OR&D District, to reduce the east side yard to 3.0° (30.0°
required), for the proposed trash enclosure.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 5 — Heidner, Cotton, Muicrone, Hezner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 — None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

Recommend approval of the following variations from Chapter 19, Signs, for the
property located at 2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Appendix C,
Zoning, Section 21.5 (Variations), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills
LLC, received April 29, 2022, and sign package by Signtech, last revised August 17, 2022:

1. Section 19-3 C(4), Logos, to permit the logo on the south elevation wall sign to exceed
the width of two letters; and

2. Section 19-5 (3), Private Traffic Direction, to permit business identification on a traffic
direction sign.
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And with the Following Conditions of Approval:

1.

The directional sign size is to be reduced to the maximum area allowed by the sign code.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 5 — Heidner, Cotton, Mulecrone, Hezner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 —None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

Recommend approval of Site Plan, Landscaping, and Appearance Approval, for the
property located at 2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Chapter 16, Article
IV, and Appendix C, Section 4.12, with the work to be completed in substantial accordance
with the following plans:

Plan Set by Design Studio 24 LLC, last revised June 15, 2022
Sheet A0.0 Title Sheet and Key Plan
Sheet A100-102 Color renderings and Elevations
Sheet A3.1-3.2 Elevations with material schedule
Sheet A3.3 Trash enclosure elevations and material schedule
Sheet A6.1 Trash enclosure details
o Sheet A7.0 Floor plan and playground plan (for egress)
Landscape Plan (2 Sheets), by Planned Environment Associates, last revised August
11, 2022
Photometric Plan and Light Fixture Specifications (2 pages), by WLS Lighting,
dated April 20, 2022

c Cc 0O QO 0

And with the Following Conditions of Approval:

1.

Lh

The development shall comply with all requirements pertaining to site grading. The
petitioner shall provide a site grading plan at the time of permit application that is subject
to review and approval by the Village Engineer;

. The materials illustrated on the building elevation plans are subject to approval of a

waiver from the requirements of Section 3-78 (Special Architectural Provisions);

. The development shall comply with all ordinances and standards of the Village except as

may otherwise be provided;

. The fence shall be black powder coated wrought iron;
. The building materials shall be revised as follows: metal coping to be gray velvet; entry

column bases to match the Ashen stacked stone on the building, with remainder of the
column in the limestone material; the cement fiber board areas are to be shake style
pancls; the entry feature is to match the cement fiber board corner treatments, removing
all EIFS; and stone headers matching the sills are to be added to the windows in the
lighter brick portions of the fagade;

. Awnings are to be mounted above the windows in the darker brick portions of the fagade,

except for the east elevation facing the playground;

. The wall sconces shall be black to match the fence;
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8. The drive aisles in the parking lot shall be configured with one-way counterclockwise
flow, maintaining the perpendicular parking as shown; and

9. Dense plantings shall be added to the landscape plan in the area to the east of the
playground.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 4 — Hezner, Cotton, Mulcrone, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 1 — Heidner

ABSENT: (0 — None

Motion approved.

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED AT 9:13

III.  Approval of the August 10, 2022 and August 31, 2022 Planning & Zoning
Commission minutes

Chairman Morris motioned, second by Commissioner Heidner to approve of the minutes of the
August 10, 2022 meeting of the Planning & Zoning meeting.

All in favor vote.
Motion was unanimously approved.

Chairman Morris motioned, second by Commissioner Heidner to acknowledge minutes of the
August 31, 2022 mecting of the Planning & Zoning meeting were not accomplished due to a
quorum was unable to form.

All in favor vote.
Motion was unanimously approved.

IV.  Development Review

DCD Jennings discussed a potential steakhouse being developed near Ring Road. The hearing is
projected to be on October 12, He conferred that Belle Tire is a new construction project with
plans to go adjacent to Aldi in the Gregg’s Landing shopping area. He reported on the progress
of the mall development, noting that Phase 1 is expected to get residential occupancy in mid-
April 2023, retail is anticipated to start build outs thereafter in early July 2023 and Phase 1
(Carson’s site) will be presenting revisions of the fagade as requested by the Village Board at an
upcoming Board meeting.

V. General Public Comments

There were no comments.
V1. Adjournment

With no further items on the agenda, Chairman Morris motioned, second by Commissioner
Cotton, to adjourn the meeting.




All in favor vote.
Motion was unanimously approved.

The meeting adjourned at 9:22 PM.
Respectfully submitted,

Andrew Jennings
Director of Community Development

Distribution:

President and Board of Trustees
Village Manager/Village Clerk
Commission Members

As Avsndid)

{-28-7Z

Approval Date

Sl

Chairpersén MdgrisA_

,__,__’W

Secretary Heidner
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EXHIBIT C
Plans and Exhibits (Landscaping)

Townline Commeons Shopping Center, 555 Townline Road
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"ONTHACTOR SHALL FICVIDE A QUALIVIED MIMEATION DESGNER OF IRTGATIDN CONSULTANT 10

«
‘DESIGN THE SYSTEM Foit 0 FICIENT AlD LNFORM DISTRIBUIFION OF WATESL “GUALIFILO™ MEANS.

NLST 8E WELL DEVEIOPLD.
45 ALLFLANS MATERL AND SEFD AL B PHOVIDEA FIOWM A MRS (UM 300 SLES) WITH & EERTIFED BY DNE THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES BELDW:
UAILATS PLANT HARTHNESS ZONE AS PROJCT LOCA 25 NV MAGATAOR CONTRACTON (CC)
LA TONS O FUAT WATENALS Wk 0 AAOWED. % PLANTS ARE HOT ASAIADE, L 22 COHTINED LANDSCATE ARIGATION AUDITGH 33K}
RACTGH SHALL NOTIFY WNER ARD LARDSCAPE ABCHITECT PRIOH TO D K WRIFING. 73 CENTINED LANDSCAPE IAMGATION MARAGER {C114]
47 ALL PLANTS ARE SUBIECT TOSREPECTION AT APPACYAL THE LANCISCAPE ARCEITILT AND DWHETL 24, CERTHICOLAMSATION DESKGRIR (CI0)
RS it Mo 10 STLECT AND AT ALE PLANT MATCWALAT THE NURSTEY PABRTOTLANTNG 3 Chnton o WATER €ONSTRVATIDN MR RAGER-ANDSCRPE [OWEREY

AND REIECT UNACCERTABLE PLANT MATERIALAT AISY TIME DuRislGs THE PROGRESS OF TRE HAGIECT,
A8, CONTRACTDR SHALL NDYIFY LANDSCAPE ARCH ITECT I WHITING PRIOELTD BID OATE OF ANY LANTS
THOY FEEL WAAY HOT SURYIVE IN LOCATIONS %OSER OGN PLades.

3 SYSTEM OESIGN:

3L TE SYSTEN SHALL DL COMPRISED GF LiTHER:

5. IRMIGATIOH;
51 CONTRACIONSHALL PROVIDE 51 ALTERNATE FOR MRISATION PER THE IKRISATION PERECRKANCE
SPECIFCATIONT,
§2. IS0 ALTERRATE OF IRRIGATION SYSTTM 15 NDT SELECTCD BY DMKER, CO{RACTOR SHALL BE
RESTOLSRLE FOR CSTABUSHMENT WATCAING THROUGH TEMPOTLARY FACILITIES, WATERING BAGS,
E1C., A5 APPROVED b OWNIER FOR PLANT WARAANTY,
Il
4 TOPSDIL % ALANTING MIXTURLS:
DL CNSURE THAT SOIk CONDITIONS AND COMPACTION kR ABTOUATE 10 AN FOR ROPLA
DRAINAGL ARGUNG THL CONSTRLC 1N S(TE, UINDLSTRADLE CONDITINS SHALL AL SROUGHY Ta
THE ATTERTEON GF THE LANDSCAPE ACHI TECT PRICR T BEGINNING OF WO IT SHALL L THO
CORIRATOI' 3 SPONSIZELITY 16 [NGAIAE PROPCA SUITACE AND SIRSLRFACE DRAINAGE 3 ALL

B2 SAIVAGE TORSQIL mumm U\MKWDR:ANASASAWR(}PHMT[WDHMDW!E’I[D v
LAHDSCAPL ARCHITECT, ILE FOR REL &1,

IEL DHIP/MICRD-MMGATICN COMPORINTS THAT |10V FOR HIGHE R [ISTRIBUTIGH URIFCIMITY

AN LOW/EH [VAPGRATION AND RIROFF,
12, THE DESIGH AN LAYUUT OF THE TMISSION OEVACES PROVIDES FOR ZERD OVIRSIRAY ACROSS
DNTCHA STHEET, PLGHT DAMFIVAY OR SICEWALK, PARKING RAEA, DUILDMG, FENCT 08
ADADINING ARGPLATY, VE TSPAAY MAY DECEIR DURING THE QPEATIGN OF THE MUDGATION
SYSTEM DRUE 0 THE ACTUAL WEND CONOIFION THAT IFFESL FROA THE DESIGH CRITERIL

SYSTCM CONTROLLEN:

AL TRESYSTER SHOLIDUST A CONTROCCER THAT HAS MULTHPROGHAM CAPABULITY WITH ATLEAST

FOUR STARY THWCSIFA MUITIPLE IEEPEAT SOAK CYCRES) AND RUK TIME ADIISTMENT IN ORE
MINLTE INCBEMENTS, THE e ILD BEWANAGIDTO
RESPONE 10 THHE CHANG G NETD FOI WATER 8 TH LAMDSCAPL,

DESIGH FEATULLS:

FOleCAY AL OMDINANCES RELATING TG IRRIGAT ION S¥STIMS ShCL UDING THE INSTALLATION OF
BACEFLOW DEVICCS

63, OO .m.un[mmmsmus:,nmormtu FAALLE, nurs.m:wmm, uMlmMJN
COMPGSITIDN ANOFAEE OF SUBSOIL, STUNES, WMPS, TIO05 GF HAAS EARTH, PLAMNTS, FLANT. 5.2, INSTALLA MASFER VALVF T0 £TGP UNSCHEHILED FLOW OF IRRIGATION WATLR
RODTS. $TKKS, HOXIOUS WEEDT, SLAG, CohIERS, DEMGLTTION DEBRIS DK OTHER CXTRANCOUS B3 ADEGEH AT HESULTS I um;onmmumrwm’vtmc SPUNKLER HEAD SPACING SHOULD
MATSCH OVIH 1% IN LANGEST DAVFNSION. £ A o CIAMCTERY LINLESS THE COVERAGL 55

G4 EXISTING TOPSDIL SHALL UL PRESARTD BY THDROUGHAY MIKING IN COMPOST AT THE RATE 0F 13
VOLEMI OF 50k REPLALED,
5.4, TOPSORL SHALLOE TESTI0 AND AMENTE [ A% SPECIFLLD BY THE TLSTING AGLNCYI TO THI 5
UL ING:

641 ABRST B TOADRDFAOTE &%
BAZ  CBGANE MATTER: 475 bEN, 105 MAX
GA3  AVARLADLE PHOSPRDRUS: 19 S, MIN
G4 [ACHANGIABLE POTASSILMG 125 BPM, MM
B5.  THE FORROWING FERTIIZERS SMALL BE USED AS FOLLOWS, Of ALTERITIVES SUBKTTED S
CONIRACTON TD OWNER AND LANDSCARE ARCHITECT FUR ARHROVAL:
G5, TALES & SHAUBS = 1446 GRIGUEFILS w0 170
£51 AW = HIGH NETAQGE I STARTTR FERTILZE R
66 LAVNSLED 4 SO0 AREAS SHASL HECENT A MINIUM (O 4 DEPTH OF TOPSOIL
6. FLANTIHG S07% SHALL AECEIVE MIBFMUM G° DEPTH GF AENDED TOPSOIL
GA MATWE LANDSCAPT STEDING AREAS SHAU RCENE A MINIMUM 18° DEFTH OF TDPSOIL

7. ULCH MATIRALL:

71 ALLMULCH 3IATERIIS SHaLL DE PROCEASED OUTLE SHREDDLD HARDWEOD Ba8Z MULCK DF
UNIFQRMY $I2L, 46 LTILETY MULCH R PROCESSED TALE TRIMMINGY WIL DE ALLDWED. SLBMIT
SANGPLE 0 ARCIITECT.

74, MLILEH SHARL BE 2-EHCH THICK MINIMUNE COVERAGE N AL1 ABEAL DF TRES PITS OB BLANTING BCUS,
UNLESS OTHEAWSE KOTED:

73 MULCH SHALL DE HELD * BFLOW SURFACE ELEVATION OF DOWNHILL SIDE OF WALS, SL4B, CUTD,
it o

M.l

A LANDSCAPE BED EGING

M1 ALL LADSSADE 0P EDGING SHALL NE SHOWELICUT SPADE EDGE BETWEEK LAWH AREAS URLESS
OTHIRWSE HOTED.

9. STOTAGL & INSTALLATION:
91, CONFIRASLOCATION OF il UNDZRGROUND UTHETLS PNIGA 10 STATY OF CCRRTAUCTION,
8.2 ERSTIG THELS SOUND ON SHE SHALLBL PROSTCTER 440 $VED YHUESSNOTED 10 B REMOUED
GRARE LOCATED 1N AN AREA TO E GRADLD, NOVEHICLES DIt ELUPAENT ARE AULGWEQ
THE GRIP LINE OF THEES T0 bf PABTECTED. DULATmONE RECARDING SXSTING AT AT AL Az
82 DRDUGHT 70 THE ATTTHTICN OF THL LANDSCAPE AACHIEECT PINOH T5 REMOVAL.

83 PRUNING AND REMOVAL OF BRANCHES DN EXSTING TRECS SHALL BE DIRECTILY I THE FITLD BY
CWNEAL DR LANDSCAFL 3
%4 LOUINENT, PLAITS AN ALLOTHER MATERIALS T0 B¢ SIONTD ON SITF UL I SIDHED OUTSIOE OF

THL DIRIPLINE DF TRCES FO DE PROTECTER AKD $4ACED WHIHE THIY WILLNOT CONFLICT W/
CONSTRUCTIGN CPLRATIONS.

IGEWH PEANTING SATAS ARE 10 BE TREATEQ WRTH HERGICIDL (AFPROVEL 0¥ STATE CKEAIST] 30 KILL
ALL EXISTING GROUNBCOVTH, THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUR: OF TWE (2] APPLICATIONS SEPARATFD
Y 1B DAYS. IF ALL EXISTING GHOUNDEDVER VEGETATADK 15 MG KILLED-WATHDY 10 DaYS OF IND
APRCICATION, A JAD APPLCATION 1 RIGUERED.

WHERE PROPOALD PLARTSKGS ARE INDICATED IN LESTING PAVING ARTAS, CONTRACTON SHALL
EXCAVATT A AMHIMUM OF 207 HELOW PAVING SURFACS

FINAL BLACEMENT OF PLANT WATERIALS, EFC., ARE SUSECT 16 APFAOVAL BY DIVNER AND.
LANCSA PE AHCHITECT BEFORE PLAN/G OPERATIDNS ARE 16 PROCEED: ALL TAEE LOCATIONS
SHALL BE MARKLD WITH 8 WOOD STAXE OF FLAG INDIEATING VARIETY AND ST OF TAEE. AiL
GROUND COVER AN PEANTING LD LRES SHALLBE 34 AKET: W MIGHLY VRSIBUE PAINT LINES WS
FCASKAL WD STARES FON RLFCAENCL WL STATCS Seads 17 B MOVET FOLLOUIING PLARTING
OPTRATIONS. DWNER RESERVES THE RIGH 01 ATRIST PLANT LOCATION!

ALLDISTUNAED AREAS OUTSIIE THE LIMITS 0 WOHK Siatt 07 nr-—mnxumomosruwn HTTER
CONDATIGN AT O ADIITEOKAL COST Ta THE Dt

95 PGRTGINNLEAENT CONTRACTON SHMICDDRDINATE A FRIAL INSPECTION WALK-THROUG H

B

@

WETH OWCR AND LANDECATE ARCRITECT FOM QWRER ACCEPTANRCE, THE LAKDSCAPE AACHIECT
WiLL FAOVIBE A PUNCHLEST OF o DRPCHIL 2 e PHCADE To SWONER AN CONTHACIO FOR
REVILW AND: REMETRATIDN.

10, MANTCIANCE
10,3, I5CCUDE PRICARG WATH THL 14D F0R A 80-DRY MAINTENANCE PIRIGH OF AGL LANDSCAPE FLANTINGS
FOEROWING CONMPETE INSTAUATIGN ANG FIAL \mvrmunarﬂwnsknw u\knsm P
ARCHITECT, MATHTENARECE SHALL INCLUDE WATF RING, WEE DHING. CGLTH)
MOWING, AND ALL OTHER HCTSSARY OPERATIONS STOLIRLD mmku?m st!usﬂwmm
LAWIS AND FLANTHNGS,

L1 MATAARTY:

ELL ALLLANDSCAP] PLANTINGS SHALL HE WASSARTED TDR A PEROD £F K] ¥1AR FOLLOWING KO-DAY
MRINTEMANCE PERISI. AT THE CND OF THIS SERIDD, PLINT MATTRUL TERMI G BEAD DN
UKSATEFACIOMT4F3CIT TDR LFECTS ESLILTIG £R0M AGUE 01 OAMAGE P OTHAS, DR OTHE
ACTS OETERR INCE! A% FORCE MAIEUTL) BY OWHEE SCAPE ATGHHECT SHALL I RERACID
»\mu‘(ggmounmauc( T TN EOR, T BEPLALCHENTS SHACL ALS) A WARFARTLD
FOR 1

EAD-TE- oF
UESIEN[D(S\}HW'INO B AR, i DE RATIVG SHOLLD BE TASED S0 AVERYGE HIGHTTING
WIRD SPIED.
& MIIAUIA OF ™ MNINUM OF 508 GF SSTHE COVERAGEE
DESIGNEDHFOR WIND DE-RATERG. WIND DE-RATING SHOULD BE B4SE 0 08 AVERAGE M
ED. D€ S5 T0 AVOID OVERSHINY PKT0 HARDSCAPES, £ ENCES, nu:LmnGsmunwnmmc
PRGIERTY.
HAVE SERRAATE srnmnvzun[smrmozomsl FORARZAS WITH BISSIHBAR WATCA O
HIDULIIG REQUIEME HT:
PROVIDD s[mmususvmo IEIGATS3R HITING WETWEATHER CONDITIONS.
ROVIDE §LOW MCTTR FOA SCNITOHING FLOW CONDIFIONS AND SAVGRG WHTER
PROWIDE DWHEK WITH WALKTHROUGH FON SYSTIM GPERATIONS, PRROK TAHFINAL ACCTRTANCE.
IHCTUDE IOCE BLRES F0I5 CONTHOLLER PROGRAMIBIAE, SAAINTENANCE ANG WINTE RZATION.

PRCECT MAM ;
TOWNLUNE

PERFLANT EPagtig,

DR
PRUKE OXLY TO REMOWE
DEAD OR BRCKEN BRANCHES

FATTON OF POIT FURE
FLUSH WITH FINLSHED: GRADE
TR

PLANTING WIXTURE

HAHI LOUSEK AND UL AODTS OUT
OF CONTAINER MATERSAL 10 PREVENT
FRON BECOMONG AIDT BILND

HEMIVE AL TWEE. ROFE, VRRE,
EUALAR AN SLASTIC NRAP FROMTOR
HALF OF ROOT BALL

SCARIFY & ANT RECOMPALT SUBCAADE

‘SHRUB PLANTING o
SCALE: 1= 1M T =
PER LANT

PERENNIALPLANTING

MR

HAND LOOSEN AND PULL.

AODTS 0T OF CONTARER

WATERIAL 10 PREVENT FLANT

FROM BEGOMING ROCT BIukD

PLARTING 3XTUSE

SUBGRADE
PERENNIAL PLANTING L
SEALE T v e

O @ O SHREIS OR PERENNIAL

~ J

’;

(1]« SFECIFIER PLAYT SPACING 15 FLANT SCHEDUAE

PLANT SPACING

NOY VO SERE

COMMONS
BSEE E, TOAMLHE ROAD
VERNDM HELS, L 6901

OWNTR NAME:

GW PROPERTIES
2011 ¥, ELETOH AVE. UNET 104
EHIEAGD, L {666
wTRIRMS

CONSULTAHTS:
DESIGNSTUDIO 24
TR ETONAVE.
AL, 6]

B LIS IO
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